

Nos. 18-1151, 18-1180

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MURRAY AMERICAN ENERGY, INC., ET AL.

Petitioners/Cross-Respondents

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

VALERIE L. COLLINS
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE
Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MURRAY AMERICAN ENERGY, INC., ET AL)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 18-1151, 18-1180
)	
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	Board Case No.
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	06-CA-169736

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of issues.....	2
Relevant statutes and regulations.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Background; the Company’s operations and labor relations.....	4
B. The Company instructs employees not to inform government agencies of safety concerns	5
C. The Company asks Joshua Peek to withdraw a grievance.....	6
D. The Company threatens, then disciplines, Mike DeVault because he sought union representation	7
E. The Company surveils employees’ union activities.....	8
F. The Company twice suspends Mark Moore, once because he filed a grievance, and once after an unfair-labor-practice charge challenging that suspension	9
G. The Company tells Joshua Preston he will be disciplined for requesting a union representative	11
H. The Union requests information regarding contractor’s performance of bargaining-unit work in September 2015; the Company provides it in May 2016.....	12
I. The Union requests information regarding attendance policies in December 2015; the Company provides some in January 2017	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
J. The Union requests information regarding unit-employees certifications in December 2015; the Company provides it in January 2017	14
K. The Union requests information regarding the Monongalia County Mine’s use of contractors in March 2016; the Company never provides it	15
L. The Company changes the location of step-three grievance meetings at Marion County Coal.....	16
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	17
Standard of review	18
Summary of argument.....	19
Argument.....	21
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its uncontested findings.....	21
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the Company committed numerous violations of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act	22
A. An employer violates Section 8(a)(1) by engaging in activity that would reasonably tend to coerce employees in the exercise of their Section 7 rights	22
B. The Company unlawfully directed employees not to file MSHA complaints	24
C. The Company unlawfully threatened Peek because he filed a grievance....	27
D. The Company unlawfully threatened Hayes with discipline for engaging in protected activities	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
E. The Company unlawfully surveilled employees’ union activities.....	34
F. The Company unlawfully threatened Preston for seeking union representation.....	38
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company’s suspension of Moore violated Section 8(a)(3), (4) and (1) of the Act.....	40
A. An employer violates Section 8(a)(3),(4), and (1) by disciplining an employee for participation in union activity and Board processes....	40
B. Moore’s protected activity was a motivating factor for his September suspension.....	42
C. The Company failed to establish its affirmative defense.....	45
IV. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the Company repeatedly violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act.....	46
A. The Company unreasonably delayed and failed to provide relevant, requested information to the Union in violation of its statutory duty to bargain.....	46
1. The Company unlawfully delayed providing, and failed to provide, requested attendance-policy information.....	48
2. The Company unlawfully failed to provide requested subcontractor information.....	51
B. The Company unilaterally changed a term of employment in violation of its statutory duty to bargain.....	54
Conclusion.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atlantic Steel Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979)	31, 33, 34
<i>Astro Shapes</i> , 317 NLRB 1132 (1995)	37
<i>Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Bethlehem Steel Co.</i> , 136 NLRB 1500 (1962), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 320 F.2d 615 (3d Cir. 1963).....	57
<i>Brewers & Maltsters Local 6 v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	46
<i>Carpenters & Millwrights, Local Union 2471 v. NLRB</i> , 481 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Chinese Daily News</i> , 346 NLRB 906 (2006) <i>enforced</i> , 224 F. App'x 6 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	39, 40
<i>Cibao Meat Prods.</i> , 338 NLRB 934 (2003)	31
<i>Columbia Univ.</i> , 298 NLRB 941 (1990)	46
<i>Control Bldg. Servs.</i> , 337 NLRB 844 (2002)	35

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Country Ford Trucks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 229 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	47
<i>Dadco Fashions</i> , 243 NLRB 1193 (1979)	37
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 1324 (2005)	32
<i>Datwyler Rubber & Plastics, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 669 (2007)	32
<i>Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	41
<i>Disneyland Park</i> , 350 NLRB 1256 (2007)	47, 52
<i>Dover Hospitality Servs.</i> , 361 NLRB 906 (2014)	48
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	25
<i>Flexsteel Indus.</i> , 316 NLRB 745 (1995), <i>enforced</i> , 83 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Flying Food Grp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Gold Coast Rest. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 995 F.2d 257 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	42, 45

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp.</i> , 266 NLRB 890 (1983)	46, 49, 53
<i>Honeywell Int’l, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	55
<i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	41
<i>Ivy Steel & Wire</i> , 346 NLRB 404 (2007)	56
<i>Kiewit Power Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	29, 31, 33
<i>King Soopers</i> , 344 NLRB 842 (2005)	50
<i>Lansing Automakers Fed. Credit Union</i> , 355 NLRB 1345 (2010)	50
<i>Laro Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	41, 45
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	54
<i>Manor Care of Easton, PA., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 661 F.3d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Microimage Display Div. of Xidex Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	55
<i>N.Y. & Presbyterian Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 649 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	46, 47

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967)	46, 47
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984)	27
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Sci., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990)	46
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	23
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962)	55
<i>NLRB v. Nueva Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 961 (4th Cir. 1985)	24, 35
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117 (1972)	40
<i>NLRB v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 694 F.2d 974 (5th Cir. 1982)	31
<i>NLRB v. Talsol Corp.</i> , 155 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 1998)	29
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	41
<i>NLRB v. Wachter Construction, Inc.</i> , 23 F.3d 1378 (8th Cir. 1994)	52

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Local 6-418 v. NLRB</i> , 711 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	47, 54
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	42, 45
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 2015 WL 3369876 (D.C. Cir. May 1, 2015).....	27
<i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	34, 41
<i>Piper Realty Co.</i> , 313 NLRB 1289 (1994)	32
<i>Progressive Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Portola Packaging</i> , 361 NLRB 1316 (2014)	29
<i>Public Serv. Co. of New Mexico</i> , 360 NLRB 573 (2014), <i>enforced</i> , 843 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	47
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18, 41
<i>RGC (USA) Mineral Sands, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 1633 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 281 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Santa Fe Tortilla Co.</i> , 360 NLRB 1139 (2014)	27

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>S. California Edison Co.</i> , 284 NLRB 1205 (1987), <i>enforced</i> , 852 F.2d 572 (9th Cir. 1988)	55
<i>Southwire Co. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	44
<i>Sprain Brook Manor Nursing Home, LLC</i> , 351 NLRB 1190 (2007)	35
<i>Stanford Hotel</i> , 344 NLRB 558 (2005)	34
* <i>Stephens Media, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23, 27, 30, 31
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	23, 40
<i>Trinity Protection Servs.</i> , 357 NLRB 1382 (2011)	25
<i>U.S. Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	53
<i>United Auto Workers v. NLRB</i> , 455 F.2d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	24
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	18
<i>Valmont Indus.</i> , 328 NLRB 309 (1999)	37

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Vico Prods. Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Vincent Indus. Plastics v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	41
<i>Walls Mfg. Co.</i> , 137 NLRB 1317 (1962) <i>enforced</i> , 321 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	24
<i>Waterbury Hotel Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 314 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	41
<i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	21
* <i>Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	41

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	18, 22, 23, 31
Section 8(a)(1)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)	2, 3, 17-23, 29, 35, 40, 46
Section 8(a)(3)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)	3, 17, 19, 21, 40
Section 8(a)(4)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(4)	3, 17, 19, 40
Section 8(a)(5)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)	2, 3, 17, 19-21, 46, 54
Section 10(a)(29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e)(29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 22
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)	21
